## GOVT. OF BIHAR

## BIHAR COMBINED ENTRANCE COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION BOARD

I.A.S. Association Building, Near Patna Airport, Patna-14.

POST GRADUATE MEDICAL ADMISSION COUNSELLING (PGMAC)-2023 for MD / MS / PGD / DNB (Degree & Diploma) in Govt./ Private Medical Colleges of Bihar

Advt. No.- BCECEB(PGMAC)-2023/12 Dated: 24.09.2023 | bceceboard.bihar.gov.in

## **Important Notice for Round-3 Online Counselling**

Pursuant to the public Notice of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of India letter No.-U-12021/07/ 2023-MEC(PT-1) (8238881) dated 20.09.2023 followed by DGHS MCC, New Delhi notice dt. 20.09.2023 regarding lowering down the qualifying cut-off percentile for NEET-PG - 2023, fresh Online registration and submission of Application form are invited from such qualified, eligible and interested NEET-PG 2023 candidates for admission in Govt. as well as Pvt. Medical Colleges of Bihar on vacant seats of MD / MS / PGD / DNB (Degree & Diploma) Courses after admission on the basis of PGMAC-2023 Round-2 Counselling which is going on from 19.09.2023 to 20.09.2023 vide Adv. No.-BCECEB(PGMAC)-2023/10 dated 18.09.2023.

The new qualifying cut-off percentile for admission in MD / MS / PGD / DNB (Degree & Diploma) courses are as follows;

Qualifying Percentile S.No. Category

General (UR/EWS) Zero ii. UR-PwD Zero iii. SC / ST / OBC (Including PwD of SC/ ST/ OBC)

- In the light of Advertisement No. BCECEB(PGMAC)-2023/01 & 2023/02 dated 30.07.2023, candidates who have duly submitted the online Application form and obtained PGMAC ID need not submit fresh online Application Form.
- The online Registration and submission of Application Form will start from 27.09.2023 and close on 01.10.2023 (10.00 p.m.).
- Detailed programme and process for Round-3 Counselling of PGMAC-2023 [MD/MS/PGD/DNB (Degree & Diploma) Course] has been published through Adv. no. BCECEB(PGMAC)-2023/11 dt. 24.09.2023 which is uploaded on Board's website: beeceboard.bihar.gov.in . All concerned are requested to go through the advertisement uploaded on Board's website and act accordingly.

**Controller of Examination**